AUTOMOBILE INSURANCE
(f) Nothing in this subchapter shall be construed as pro-
hibiting a renewal policy from being issued for higher limits
of coverage and/or additional coverage(s), provided that
such additional protection is specifically requested by the
insured and the insurer is willing to provide it. Conversely,
nothing shall prohibit the renewal policy from being issued·
for lower limits of coverage and/or fewer coverages provided
that such reduction in protection is specifically requested by
the insured and further provided that coverage in no case
shall fall below the level or levels otherwise required by law.
(g) In any instance in which an insurer may, pursuant to
the provisions of this subchapter, nonrenew an automobile
policy, it may, in lieu of the nonrenewal and in compliance
with such provisions, condition the renewal of the policy
upon a change of limits or elimination of any coverag~ not
required by law.
(h) A notice of nonrenewal shall not be valid unless it is
issued in accordance with N.J.A.C. 11:3-8.3 and authorized
by the Commissioner of Banking and Insurance pursuant to
N.J.A.C. 11:3-8.4 and 8.5.
Amended by R.1973 d.30, effective January 25, 1973.
See: 4 NJ.R. 305(b), 5 N.J.R. 48(a).
Amended by R.1976 d.328, effective October 18, 1976.
See: 8 NJ.R. 421(a), 8 N.J.R. 516(e).
Amended by R.1977 d.100, effective March 23, 1977.
See: 9 N.J.R. 178(b).
Amended by R.1977 d.437, effective January 1, 1978.
See: 9 N.J.R. 435(d), 9 N.J.R. 586(b).
Amended by R.1983 d.190, effective June 6, 1983.
See: 15 NJ.R. 23l(a), 15 NJ.R. 927(a).
Recodified from 11:3-8.1. Replaced (d).
Amended by R.1986 d.418, effective October 6, 1986.
See: 18 N.J.R. 1079(a), 18 N.J.R. 2039(a).
Emergency Amendment, R.1990 d.626, effective November 26, 1990,
operative April 1, 1991 (expired January 25, 1991).
See: 22 N.J.R. 3766(b).
Recodified from 11:3-8.2. In (f)li, added notice of eligibility points
and added ii-iv.
Adopted Concurrent Proposal, R.1991 d.89, effective January 25, 1991,
operative April 1, 1991.
See: 22 NJ.R. 3766(b), 23 N.J.R. 507(a).
Provisions of emergency amendment R.1990 d.626 readopted without
change.
Amended by R.1991 d.45, effective February 4, 1991.
See: 22 N.J.R. 1678(a), 23 N.J.R. 306(b).
In (f): revised address in (f)2i and deleted NJAFIUA reference in
(f)3, adding text ". . . a residual market mechanism created by statute."
Amended by R.1998 d.43, effective January 20, 1998.
See: 29 NJ.R. 3107(a), 30 N.J.R. 366(b).
In (f), added 3 and 4.
Amended by R.1999 d.270, effective August 16, 1999.
See: 30 NJ.R. 2564(a), 31 N.J.R. 2383(b).
In (b), rewrote the last sentence; rewrote (c); in (f), changed
N.J.A.C. references throughout, rewrote the introductory paragraph in
1, deleted "applicable to the nonstandard rate level of an approved
standard/nonstandard rating plan" following "rules" in the first sen-
tence of lii, and deleted a former 4; and rewrote (i).
Amended by R.2001 d.44, effective February 5, 2001.
See: 32 NJ.R. 3891(a), 33 N.J.R. 573(a).
In (a), substituted "policyholder" for "in a policy"; and in (f),
inserted "named policyholder" following "to the insured".
Amended by R.2003 d.498, effective December 15, 2003.
See: 35 NJ.R. 3081(a), 35 N.J.R. 5601(a).
Rewrote the section.
11:3-8.4
Case Notes

i. The suspended or revoked driver has been con-
victed of a violation of N.J.S.A. 39:6B-2 within the pre-
vious three years; or
ii. With the exception of a conviction for violating
N .J.S.A. 39:3-40i, other evidence exists indicating that
the suspended or revoked driver has been operating a
vehicle during the period of suspension or revocation.
(b) An "eligible person" includes a person who is an owner
or registrant of an automobile registered in this State or who
holds a valid New Jersey driver's license to operate an
automobile and is domiciled in this State who is temporarily
residing out-of-State and whose car may be principally ga-
raged in another state while the person either is a full time
student or is in the military service and is stationed out-of-
State.
Emergency Amendment, R.1992 d.380, effective September 4, 1992
(expires November 3, 1992).
DEPT. OF INSURANCE
See: 24 N.J.R. 3420(a).
Text added to (a)6 to specify a lapse of at least 30 days.
Adopted Concurrent Proposal, R.1992 d.481, effective November 2,
1992.
See: 24 N.J.R. 3420(a), 24 N.J.R. 4396(a).
Provisions of Emergency Amendment R.1992 d.380 readopted with
changes effective December 7, 1992.
Emergency Amendment R.1993 d.135, effective March 1, 1993.
(Operative March 8, 1993) (expires April 30, 1993.)
See: 25 N.J.R. 1290(a).
Definition of eligible person added at (b ).
Adopted Concurrent Proposal, R.1993 d.238, effective April 30, 1993.
See: 25 N.J.R. 1290(a), 25 N.J.R. 2479(a).
Amended by R.1996 d.246, effective June 3, 1996.
See: 27 N.J.R. 2048(a), 28 N.J.R. 3002(b).
Added (a)9.
Amended by R.2001 d.44, effective February 5, 2001.
See: 32 N.J.R. 3891(a), 33 N.J.R. 573(a).
Amended by R.2003 d.469, effective December 1, 2003.
See: 35 N.J.R. 3260(a), 35 N.J.R. 5423(a).
In (a), substituted "seven" for "nine" following "accumulation of' in
8, added a new 9 and recodified former 9 as 10.
Amended by R.2007 d.373, effective December 3, 2007.
See: 38 N.J.R. 4624(a), 39 N.J.R. 5086(a).
In (a)lOii, substituted "With the exception of a conviction for vio-
lating N.J.S.A. 39:3-40i, other" for "Other", and inserted "or revocation"
at the end.

(e) In addition to the motor vehicle violation and insurance
eligibility points specifically enumerated on Schedule 2 of the
Appendix pertaining to the New Jersey Turnpike, Atlantic
City Expressway, and the Garden State Parkway, for any
other motor vehicle violations that occur on the New Jersey
Turnpike (N.J.A.C. 19:9), the Atlantic City Expressway
(N.J.A.C. 19:2-2.1), the Garden State Parkway (N.J.A.C.
1°9:8) or for any other moving violation at any location,
Schedules 1 and 2 shall be consulted for identification of the
specific misconduct committed and the determination of the
appropriate number of insurance eligibility points to be as-
sessed.
Amended by R.2001 d.44, effective February 5, 2001.
See: 32 N.J.R. 3891(a), 33 N.J.R. 573(a).
Added (e).
Amended by R.2002 d.330, effective October 7, 2002.
See: 34 N.J.R. 368(a), 34 N.J.R. 3525(a).
Added (f).
Amended by R.2003 d.469, effective December 1, 2003.
See: 35 N.J.R. 3260(a), 35 N.J.R. 5423(a).
Rewrote (b); deleted (c) and recodified former (d) through (f) as (c)
through ( e ).
Amended by R.2006 d.243, effective July 3, 2006.
See: 37 N.J.R. 4162(a), 38 N.J.R. 2828(c).
In (b)2 and (c), substituted "Motor Vehicle Commission" for
"Division of Motor Vehicles".
Amended by R.2007 d.373, effective December 3, 2007.